



GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA
LAW AND JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XLVI OF 1962

THE MAHARASHTRA POLICE OFFICERS
(CHANGE IN DESIGNATION) ACT, 1962

(As modified upto the 15th September 2012)



PRINTED IN INDIA BY THE MANAGER, GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, MUMBAI
AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR, GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND
PUBLICATIONS, MAHARASHTRA STATE, MUMBAI 400 004.

2012

[Price—Rs. 8.00]

1962: Mah. XLVI]

(i)

**THE MAHARASHTRA POLICE OFFICERS (CHANGE IN
DESIGNATION) ACT, 1962.**

CONTENTS.

PREAMBLE.

SECTIONS.

1. Short title and commencement.
2. Designations of certain police officers changed.
3. Consequential amendments in certain enactments.

SCHEDULE.

MAHARASHTRA ACT No. XLVI OF 1962.¹

THE MAHARASHTRA POLICE OFFICERS (CHANGE IN DESIGNATION) ACT, 1962.]

[18th December 1962].

An Act to change the designation of the Superintendent of Police in any area under the charge of the Commissioner of Police, and of the District Superintendent of Police elsewhere.

WHEREAS, it is expedient to change the designation of the Superintendent of Police in any area under the charge of the Commissioner of Police, and of the District Superintendent of Police elsewhere ; It is hereby enacted in the Thirteenth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Maharashtra Police Officers (Change in Designation) Act, 1962.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification in the *Official Gazette*, appoint.

2. The present designation of the Superintendent of Police in any area under the charge of the Commissioner of Police, and that of the District Superintendent of Police in any other area, is hereby changed to Assistant Commissioner of Police and Superintendent of Police, respectively; and accordingly, any reference by whatever form of words to the Superintendent of Police, or as the case may be, to the District Superintendent of Police, in any law for the time being in force, or in any instrument or other document, shall, after the commencement of this Act, be a reference to the Assistant Commissioner of Police, or as the case may be, the Superintendent of Police.

Designations of certain police officers changed.

3. The enactments specified in column 1 of the Schedule are hereby amended in the manner, and to the extent, shown in column 2 thereof.

Consequential amendments in certain enactments.

THE SCHEDULE.

(See section 3.)

Act	Amendments
1	2
The Bombay Police Act, 1951 (Bom. XXII of 1951).	(1) Throughout the Act (including the marginal notes), except as otherwise expressly provided, for the words "District Superintendent ", wherever they occur, the word "Superintendent" shall be substituted. (2) In section 2, in clause (6), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words " Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted.

¹ For Statement of Objects and Reasons, see *Maharashtra Government Gazette*, 1962, Part V, page 306.

Act 1	Amendments 2
	<p>(3) In section 8,—</p> <p>(a) in sub-section (1), for the words " a Superintendent" the words " a Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted ;</p> <p>(b) in the marginal note, for the word "District," the words "Superintendent and", shall be substituted.</p> <p>(4) In section 10,—</p> <p>(a) in sub-section (1), the words " and one or more Assistant Commissioners " shall be deleted ;</p> <p>(b) in sub-section (2), the word " or Assistant", at both places where they occur, shall be deleted ;</p> <p>(c) in the marginal note, the words " and Assistants " shall be deleted.</p> <p>(5) In section 11,—</p> <p>(a) in sub-section (1), for the words " Superintendents of Police " the words " Assistant Commissioners of Police" shall be substituted ;</p> <p>(b) in sub-section (2), for the words " A Superintendent" the words " An Assistant Commissioner" and for the words "the Superintendent" the words " the Assistant Commissioner " shall be substituted ;</p> <p>(c) in the marginal note, for the word "Superintendents" the words " Assistant Commissioners " shall be substituted.</p> <p>(6) In section 12, in sub-section (2), for the words "a Superintendent of Police " the words " an Assistant Commissioner " shall be substituted.</p> <p>(7) In section 63AA, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police " the word " Superintendent " shall be substituted.</p>
<p>The Bombay Village Police Act, 1867 (Bom. VIII of 1867).</p>	<p>(1) In section 1, for the words " District Superintendent" the words "Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted.</p> <p>(2) In section 4,—</p> <p>(a) for the words " District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted ;</p> <p>(b) in the marginal note, for the words "District Superintendent " the word " Superintendent" shall be substituted.</p>

Act 1	Amendments. 2
The Bombay Prevention of Gambling Act, 1887 (Bom. IV of 1887).	(1) In section 6,— (a) in clause (ii), for the words " District Superintendent of Police" the words " Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted ; (b) in the proviso, for the words " the District " the words " the Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted. (2) In section 11, for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words "Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
The Bombay Prohibition Act, 1949 (Bom. XXV of 1949).	In section 128, in sub-section (1),— (a) for the words "a Superintendent of Police " the words " an Assistant Commissioner of Police " shall be substituted ; (b) for the words " a District Superintendent of Police" the words "a Superintendent of Police" shall be substituted.
The Bombay State Reserve Police Force Act, 1951 (Bom. XXXVIII of 1951).	(1) In section 5, in sub-section (1), for the words "a District Superintendent" the words " a Superintendent" shall be substituted. (2) In section 6, in sub-section (1), for the words " a District Superintendent" the words " a Superintendent" shall be substituted.
The Bombay State Commissioners of Police Act, 1959 (Bom. LVI of 1959).	(1) In section 2, in clause (a), the words " or Assistant Commissioner of Police " shall be deleted. (2) In sections 4 to 8 (both inclusive), including the marginal notes, for the words " District Superintendent of Police ", wherever they occur, the words " Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted.
The Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1890 (XI of 1890).	(1) In section 8, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words " Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted. (2) In section 10, in sub-section (1), for the words "District Superintendent of Police" the words " Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted.

Act 1	Amendments 2
The Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act (Hyd. I of 1313 Fasli).	In section 5E, in sub-section (1), for the words " District Superintendent of Police " the words " Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted.
The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898 (V of 1898).*	(1) In section 83,— (a) in sub-section (1), for the words " District Superintendent of Police " the words " Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted; (b) in sub-section (2), for the words " District Superintendent " the words " Superintendent " shall be substituted. (2) In section 85, for the words " District Superintendent of Police " the words " Superintendent of Police " and for the words " District Superintendent " the word " Superintendent " shall be substituted. (3) In section 86, in sub-section (1), for the words " District Superintendent ", wherever they occur, the word " Superintendent " shall be substituted. (4) In section 95, in sub-section (2), for the words " District Superintendent of Police " the words " Superintendent of Police " shall be substituted.
The Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 (II of 1947).	In section 5A, in clause (b), for the words " a Superintendent of Police " the words " an Assistant Commissioner of Police " shall be substituted.

* Now, see the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (2 of 1974).

Maharashtra Government Publication can be obtained from—

- **THE DIRECTOR**
GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATION
MAHARASHTRA STATE
Netaji Subhash Road,
MUMBAI 400 004.
Phone : 022 - 23632693, 23630695,
23631148, 23634049

- **THE MANAGER**
GOVERNMENT PHOTOZINCO PRESS AND BOOK DEPOT
Photozinco Press Area, Near G.P.O.,
PUNE 411 001.
Phone : 020 - 26125808, 26124759

- **THE MANAGER**
GOVERNMENT PRESS AND BOOK DEPOT
Civil Lines,
NAGPUR 440 001.
Phone : 0712 - 2562615

- **THE ASSTT. DIRECTOR**
GOVERNMENT STATIONERY, STORE AND BOOK DEPOT
Shaha Ganj, Near Gandhi Chowk,
AURANGABAD 431 001.
Phone : 0240 - 2331468, 2331525

- **THE MANAGER**
GOVERNMENT PRESS AND STATIONERY STORE
Tarabai Park,
KOLHAPUR 416 003.
Phone : 0231-2650395, 2650402

AND THE RECOGNISED BOOKSELLERS
